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(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Semi-
Annual Progress Report for Justice for
Families Program.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: 1122-0032.
U.S. Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: The affected public includes
the current grantees under the Justice
for Families Program. The Justice for
Families Program improves the response
of all aspects of the civil and criminal
justice system to families with a history
of domestic violence, dating violence,
sexual assault and stalking, or in cases
involving allegations of child sexual
abuse. Eligible applicants are states,
units of local government, courts, Indian
tribal governments, nonprofit
organizations, legal service providers,
and victim services providers. The
affected public includes the
approximately 70 Justice for Families
Program grantees.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: It is estimated that it will
take the approximately 70 respondents
(Justice for Families Program grantees)
approximately one hour to complete a
semi-annual progress report. The semi-
annual progress report is divided into
sections that pertain to the different
types of activities in which grantees
may engage. A Justice for Families
Program grantee will only be required to
complete the sections of the form that
pertain to its own specific activities.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total annual hour burden
to complete the data collection forms is
140 hours, that is 70 grantees
completing a form twice a year with an
estimated completion time for the form
being one hour.

If additional information is required,
contact: John R. Carlson, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 4W-218,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: February 15, 2023.
John R. Carlson,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, Policy
and Planning Staff, U.S. Department of
Justice.

[FR Doc. 2023—-03591 Filed 2—21-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FX-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1121-0094]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested;
Reinstatement, With Change, of a
Previously Approved Collection for
Which Approval Has Expired: Annual
Survey of Jails

AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Department of Justice.
ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DOYJ), Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until April
24, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If

you have comments especially on the

estimated public burden or associated

response time, suggestions, or need a

copy of the proposed information

collection instrument with instructions
or additional information, please
contact Zhen Zeng, Bureau of Justice

Statistics, 810 Seventh Street NW,

Washington, DC 20531 (email:

Zhen.Zeng@usdoj.gov; telephone: 202—

598-9955).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written

comments and suggestions from the

public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so, how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Reinstatement, with change, of a
previously approved collection for
which approval has expired.

2. Title of the Form/Collection:
Annual Survey of Jails (AS]).

3. Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: The ASJ contains one form:
CJ-5: 2023 Annual Survey of Jails and
2025 Annual Survey of Jails. The
applicable component within the
Department of Justice is the Bureau of
Justice Statistics (B]S), in the Office of
Justice Programs. The ASJ is fielded
every year except in the years when BJS
conducts the Census of Jails (OMB
Control No. 1121-0100). BJS requests
clearance for the 2023 and 2025 AS]J
under OMB Control No. 1121-0094. In
2024, BJS plans to conduct the Census
of Jails and will not field the ASJ in the
same year. The ASJ was last approved
under OMB Control No. 1121-0094
(exp. date 06/30/2023).

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Respondents will include
approximately 940 jails, representing
approximately 2,850 local jails (city,
county, regional, and private). The ASJ
is the only national collection that
tracks annual changes in the local jail
population in the United States and
provides national estimates on the
number of persons confined in jails, the
number of persons jails supervised in
programs outside jail, characteristics of
the jail population, counts of
admissions and releases, and number of
staff employed. Policymakers,
correctional administrators, and
government officials use the ASJ data to
develop new policies and procedures,
plan budgets, and maintain critical
oversight.
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5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: The 2023 and 2025 ASJ will
collect data from approximately 940
jails (see table 1). For each data
collection cycle, we estimate an average
burden of 80 minutes for the updated
survey form CJ-5. If needed, jail
respondents will be contacted by email
or telephone to verify data quality
issues. We estimate that data quality
follow-up is needed for 70% of the jails
(658) in each cycle and will run an
average of 10 minutes for each jail. In
addition, we estimate that 10% of the
jails (94) in each cycle will be contacted
to verify point-of-contact information,
which takes 5 minutes each on average.
In total, the ASJ will incur a burden
estimate of 1,371 hours, or 88 minutes
per respondent, each year in 2023 and
2025. These estimates are based on
previous estimates of item burden and
input received from participants in the
2018 jail collection cognitive test
(generic OMB clearance, Control No.
1121-0249).

If additional information is required,
contact: John R. Carlson, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 4W-218,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: February 15, 2023.

John R. Carlson,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, Policy
and Planning Staff, U.S. Department of
Justice.

[FR Doc. 2023-03592 Filed 2—21-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Bureau of Labor Statistics

Data Users Advisory Committee;
Request for Nominations

AGENCY: Bureau of Labor Statistics
(BLS), Labor.

ACTION: Request for nominations to the
BLS Data Users Advisory Committee.

SUMMARY: The BLS is soliciting new
members for its Data Users Advisory
Committee (DUAC). The current
membership expires on May 1, 2023.
DATES: Nominations for the DUAC
membership should be emailed by
March 8, 2023.

ADDRESSES: Nominations for the DUAC
membership should be sent via email to
DUACMembernominations@bls.gov.
Nominations are only being accepted

through email as BLS is in maximum
telework status pending its relocation to
Suitland. Please submit in Word or PDF
format.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Ebony Davis, Program Analyst, U.S.
Bureau of Labor Statistics. Telephone:
202-691-6636. This is not a toll-free
number. Email: Davis.Ebony@bls.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
DUAC provides advice to the Bureau of
Labor Statistics from the points of view
of data users from various sectors of the
U.S. economy, including the labor,
business, research, academic, and
government communities, on matters
related to the analysis, dissemination,
and use of the Bureau’s statistics, on its
published reports, and on gaps between
or the need for new Bureau statistics.

The Committee consists of 20
members and will be chosen from a
cross-section of individuals who
represent a balance of expertise across a
broad range of BLS program areas,
including employment and
unemployment statistics, occupational
safety and health statistics,
compensation measures, price indexes,
and productivity measures; or other
areas related to the subject matter of
BLS programs. BLS invites persons
interested in serving on the DUAC to
submit their names for consideration for
committee membership.

BLS intends to renew membership in
the DUAC for another three years. The
BLS operates over two dozen surveys
that measure employment and
unemployment, compensation, worker
safety, productivity, and consumer and
producer price movements. BLS
provides a wealth of economic data and
analyses to support public and private
decision making. The DUAC was
established to provide advice to the
Commissioner of Labor Statistics on the
priorities of data users, suggestions
concerning the addition of new
programs, changes in emphasis of
existing programs or cessation of
obsolete programs, and advice on
potential innovations in data analysis,
dissemination, and presentation.

Nominations: BLS is looking for
committed DUAC members who have a
strong interest in, and familiarity with,
BLS data. The Agency is looking for
nominees who use and have a
comprehensive understanding of
economic statistics. The U.S. Bureau of
Labor Statistics is committed to bringing
greater diversity of thought, perspective,
and experience to its advisory
committees. Nominees from all races,
gender, age, and disabilities are
encouraged to apply. Interested persons
may nominate themselves or may

submit the name of another person who
they believe to be interested in and
qualified to serve on the DUAC.
Nominations may also be submitted by
organizations. Nominations should
include the name, address, and
telephone number of the candidate.
Each nomination should include a
summary of the candidate’s training or
experience relating to BLS data
specifically, or economic statistics more
generally. BLS will conduct a basic
background check of candidates before
their appointment to the DUAC. The
background check will involve
accessing publicly available, internet-
based sources.

Authority: This notice was prepared
in accordance with the provisions of the
Federal Advisory Committee Act
(FACA), as amended, 5 U.S.C. App. 2.

Signed at Washington, DG, this 15th day of
February 2023.

Eric Molina,

Acting Chief, Division of Management
Systems.

[FR Doc. 202303633 Filed 2-21-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-24-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Occupational Safety and Health
Administration

[Docket No. OSHA—-2023-0001]

PSM On-Site Consultation
Agreements; in Use Without an OMB
Number and Seeks Office of
Management and Budget’s (OMB)
Approval of Information Collection
(Paperwork) Requirements

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA), Labor.

ACTION: Request for public comments.

SUMMARY: OSHA solicits public
comments concerning the proposal of a
new collection subject to Office of
Management and Budget’s (OMB)
approval for the information collection
requirements specified in the PSM On-
Site Consultation Agreements.

DATES: Comments must be submitted
(postmarked, sent, or received) by April
24, 2023.

ADDRESSES:

Electronically: You may submit
comments and attachments
electronically at http://
www.regulations.gov, which is the
Federal eRulemaking Portal. Follow the
instructions online for submitting
comments.

Docket: To read or download
comments or other material in the
docket, go to https://


mailto:DUACMembernominations@bls.gov
http://www.regulations.gov
http://www.regulations.gov
mailto:Davis.Ebony@bls.gov
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